No synergies or integration costs have been taken into account in the pro forma
financial statements. Furthermore, the pro forma financial statements include
non-recurring costs directly related to the acquisition.

Further information on the outcome of the pro forma analysis is presented below
in the section "Pro forma adjustments".

Pro forma adjustments
The overall nature of the pro forma adjustments is described below. Further
details are provided in the notes to the pro forma financial statements. All pro
forma adjustments are recurring unless otherwise stated.

Tax has been reflected as applicable for the pro forma adjustments based on a
Swedish tax rate of 20.6 %.

I   39

Pro forma income statement Jan 1, 2024 – Sep 30, 2024

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

SEK in millions

 SBB Holding
Group

, Jun 26-
Sept 30,

20241

Pro Forma
”SBB

Holding
Group”2

Pro Forma

“SBB
Holding
Group”

subtotal Jan
1-Sep 30,

2024
Hemvist

Companies*3
Restatement
to JV entities4

Other JV
adjustments5

Other pro
forma

adjustments6

Pro forma
SBB Holding Group
Jan 1-Sep 30, 2024

Rental Income 757 1,870 2,627 49 -349 - - 2,326

Property expenses

Operating costs -163 -455 -618 -14 74 - -3 -561
Maintenance -38 -88 -126 -4 25 - - -105
Property tax -18 -32 -50 -1 2 - - -49

Net operating income 538 1,295 1,834 29 -248 - -3 1,612

Administration -126 -299 -425 - 18 - -122 -530
Acquisition and
restructuring costs

- -6 -6 - - - - -6

Profit before financial
items, value changes in
properties and goodwill

412

990 1,402 29  -231 - -125 1,075

Changes in value, property -1,051 -3,803 -4,854 64 4,365 - -2,453 -2,877
Goodwill impairment -1,076 - -1,076 - - - - -1,076
Dissolution of goodwill
regarding deferred tax

-31 -320  -351 - - - - -351

Results, production of
residentials

-4 -14 -18 - - - - -18

Operating profit/loss -1,750 -3,148 -4,898 94 4,134 - -2,577 -3,247

Profit/loss from joint
ventures and associated
companies

-671 -331 -1,002 -95 551 -839 - -1,385

Credit losses on
receivables on joint
ventures

-188 -36 -224 - - - - -224

Interest income and
similar items 199 43 242 - 29 175 -35 412

Interest expenses and
similar items

-617 -115 -732 -37 298 - -1,726  *-2,196

Results of early repayment
of loans - -6 -6 - - - - -6

Translation gains/losses -3 172 169 - - - - 169
Leasing expenses -4 -8 -12 -4 1 - - -15
Changes in the value of
financial instruments -118 -18 -135 - - - -  -135

Profit before tax -3,153 -3,445 -6,598 -42 5,013 -663 -4,338 -6,628

Tax for the year -121 -252 -373 - -7 - 26 -354
Deferred tax 359 1,203 1,562 -1 -975 - - 586
Net income before
discontinued operations

-2,914 -2,495 -5,409 -43 4,032 -663 - 4,312 -6,396

Profit from discontinued
operations

-

- - - - -

Profit for the period -2,914 -2,495 -5,409 -43 4,032 -663 -4,312 -6,396

* The income statement for Hemvist Companies has been adjusted to correspond to SBB Holding Group’s presentation.
 Administration expenses includes depreciations of  SEK-14m.
* Interest expenses and similar items amounts to SEK -2,196 million, of which SEK -1,739 million refers to subordinated shareholder funding, SEK -225 million to unsubordinated

shareholder funding, SEK -232 million to bond and bank loans, including SEK 21 from financial instruments at fair value.

The Company was established as of June 12, 2024 and registrered with the Swedish Companies Registration Office as of June 26, 2024. The SBB Holding Group was established

[…]

as of June 28, 2024 when the subsidiaries were acquired. The pro forma income statement above sets out the income statement of SBB Holding Group as of June 26 until
September 30, 2024, as if the transaction was completed on January 1, 2023.

The pro forma income statement illustrates separate columns of included adjustments to reflect the pro forma income statement for the SBB Holding Group for a nine-month
period ending September 30, 2024, if the acquisition of the entities had been completed as of January 1, 2023. Detailed information of the sub total of the above adjustment
columns respectively are presented in separate tables as referred to below.

1 Refer to Table 1. “SBB Holding Group”
2 Refer to Table 1. “SBB Holding Group”
3 Refer to Table 2. Hemvist Companies
4 Refer to Table 3. Restatement to JV entities
5 Refer to Table 4. Other JV adjustments
6 Refer to Table 5. Other pro forma adjustments

I   40

Table 1.
“SBB Holding Group” – Pro forma income statement Jan 1, 2024 – Sep 30, 2024

Unaudited

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

SEK in millions

”Former SBB
Group”

Jan 1-Sep 30,
2024*

Excluded
entities

Jan 1-Sep
30, 2024

Sold
entities

Jan 1-Sep
30, 2024

*
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
“SBB Holding

Group”
subtotal

Jan 1-Sep 30,
2024

Rental Income 2,926 -185 -114 -  2,627

Property expenses

Operating costs -690 40 32 -  -618
Maintenance -138 5 7 -  -126
Property tax -54 2 2 -  -50

Net operating income 2,045 -138 -73 -  1,834

Administration -730 295 9 -  -425
Acquisition and restructuring costs -14 8 - -  -6
Profit before financial items, value changes in
properties and goodwill

1,300 166 -64 -  1,402

Changes in value, property -5,353 4 495 -  -4,854
Goodwill impairment -1,076 - - -  -1,076
Dissolution of goodwill regarding deferred tax -351 - - -  -351
Results, production of residentials -18 - - -  -18

Operating profit/loss -5,499 170 431 -  -4,898

Profit/loss from joint ventures and associated
companies

-1,443 441 - -  -1,002

Credit losses on receivables on joint ventures -235 11 - -  -224
Interest income and similar items 443 419 25 -645 1 242
Interest expenses and similar items -1,021 237 52 -  -732
Results of early repayment of loans 1,181 -1,186 - -  -6
Translation gains/losses 59 110 - -  169
Leasing expenses -13 1 - -  -12
Changes in the value of financial instruments -193 142 - -84 2 -135
Profit before tax -6,721 345 508 -729  -6,598

Tax for the year -501 125 3 -  -373
Deferred tax 1,788 -144 -82 -  1,562
Net income before discontinued operations -5,435 325 429 -729  -5,409

Profit from discontinued operations - - - -  -

Profit for the period -5,435 325 429 -729  -5,409

* This column represents “Former SBB Group” consolidated income statement for the interim period January 1 – September 30, 2024, derived from the former SBB Group’s
Interim report.

 This column represents the entities from the former SBB Group that have been excluded and not transferred to the SBB Holding Group as part of the acquisition. Refer to
Note 13 - Participations in Group companies in the interim report for the period that ended September 30, 2024, and that forms part of this Listing Particular for details of the
included entities.

* This column represents other entities initially included as part of the acquisition that later were sold and have been adjusted for in the transaction.

[…]

* This column represents the exclusion of the share of historical profit/loss for the period January until July 15,  2024, relating to Public Property Invest AS “PPI”. PPI was sold
from SBB Samfunsbygg AS, that is part of the SBB Holding Group, as of July 15, 2024. PPI has been adjusted not to be reflected as a JV assumed in the pro forma income
statement on the basis as if the transaction was completed on January 1, 2023.

 This column represents the SBB Holding Group’s share of Solon Eiendom AS profit/loss for the period January 1 until 30 September, 2024. Solon Eiendom AS has been
reflected as a JV assumed in the pro forma income statement on the basis as if the transaction was completed on January 1, 2023.

I   44

Table 5.
“Other proforma adjustments” – Pro forma income statement Jan 1, 2024 – Sep 30, 2024

Unaudited

Unaudited

SEK in millions

Proforma
adjustment
Allocations

Proforma
adjustment

Financing Notes

Other Pro forma
adjustments

subtotal
Jan 1-Sep 30,

2024

Rental Income - -  -

Property expenses

Operating costs -3 - 1 -3
Maintenance - -  -
Property tax - -  -

Net operating income -3 -  -3

Administration -122 - 2 -122
Acquisition and restructuring costs - -  -
Profit before financial items, value changes in properties and
goodwill

-125 -  -125

Changes in value, property -2,453 - 3 -2,453
Dissolution of goodwill regarding deferred tax - -  -
Results, production of residentials - -  -

Operating profit/loss -2,577 -  -2,577

Profit/loss from joint ventures and associated companies - -  -
Credit losses on receivables on joint ventures - -  -
Interest income and similar items -27 -8 4 -35
Interest expenses and similar items - -1,726 5 -1,726
Results of early repayment of loans - -  -
Translation gains/losses - -  -
Leasing expenses - -  -
Changes in the value of financial instruments - -  -
Profit before tax - 2,604 -1,734  - 4,338

Tax for the year 26 - 6 26
Deferred tax - -  -
Net income before discontinued operations -2,578 -1,734  -4,312

Profit from discontinued operations - -  -

Profit for the period -2,578 -1,734  -4,312

Notes to Other proforma adjustments for the pro forma income statement January 1, 2024 - September 30, 2024

1. The item “Operating costs” is adjusted by SEK -3 million. The amount consists of adjustments relating to allocated expenses that mainly consist of intra-group
insurance from the former parent company in the former SBB Group and which is not included as part of the transferred entities in the transaction assumed in the
pro forma income statement on the basis as if the transaction was completed on January 1, 2023. This pro forma adjustment is of a one-off nature.

2. The item “Administration” is adjusted by SEK -122 million. The amount consists of adjustments relating to allocated expenses from the former parent company and

[…]

6. Interest expenses and items to reflect the new borrowing will be added, resulting in a pro forma adjustment of SEK -1,964 million, whereof SEK -225 million reflects
the interest expenses from non-subordinated borrowings and SEK -1,739 million reflects the interest expenses from subordinated borrowings.

7. Tax for the year is adjusted by SEK 26 million. This adjustment relates to the items “Operating costs” of SEK -3 million and “Administration” of SEK -122 million for
allocated costs as described above. The tax impact from the adjustment of these allocated costs amounts to SEK +26 million.  This pro forma adjustment is of a
one-off nature.

I   45

Pro forma income statement for the period Jan 1, 2023 – Dec 31, 2023

 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unadited Unadited

SEK in millions

SBB Holding
Group

Jan 1-Dec 31,
2023

Pro Forma
”SBB Holding

Group”1
Hemvist

companies*2
Restatement JV

entities3

 Other JV
adjustments4

Other pro
forma

adjustments5

Pro forma
SBB Holding

Group
Jan 1-Dec 31, 2023

Rental Income - 3,907 86 -1,160 - - 2,833

Property expenses

Operating costs - -900 -22 238 - -9 -692
Maintenance - -214 -8 64 - - -158
Property tax - -84 -1 21 - - -64

Net operating income - 2,709 54 -837 - -9 1,918

Administration - -629 - 105 - -149 -674
Acquisition and restructuring costs - - - - - - -
Profit before financial items, value
changes in properties and goodwill

- 2,079 54 -732 - -158 1,244

Changes in value, property - -10,847 -294 4,108 - -1,644 -8,678
Dissolution of goodwill regarding
deferred tax

- -24 - - - -203 -227

Results, production of residentials - -17 - - - - -17

Operating profit/loss - -8,809 -240 3,376 - -2,005 -7,678

Profit/loss from joint ventures and
associated companies

- -2,114 322 -3,568 -220 - -5,581

Interest income and similar items - 48 - 36 24 -37 72
Interest expenses and similar items - -1,208 -72 770 - -1,973 -2,482
Results of early repayment of loans - -119 - - - - -119
Translation gains/losses - -511 - - - - -511
Leasing expenses - -9 -5 2 - - -12
Changes in the value of financial
instruments

- -136 - - - - -136

Profit before tax - -12,858 6 616 -196 -4,015 -16,447

Tax for the year - -161 -4 21 - 96 -48
Deferred tax - 1,943 39 -273 - 199 1,909
Net income before discontinued
operations

- -11,075 40 364 -196 -3,720 -14,586

Profit from discontinued operations - -2,763 - 2,763 - - -

Profit for the period - -13,838 40 3,127 -196 -3,720 -14,586

*The income statement for Hemvist Companies has been adjusted to correspond to SBB Holding Group’s presentation.

The pro forma income statement above sets out the income statement of SBB Holding Group. However, no financial information exists for the period January 1 - December 31,
2023, as the the Company was established as of June 12, 2024 and registrered with the Swedish Companies Registration Office as of June 26, 2024. The SBB Holding Group was
established as of June 28, 2024 when the subsidiaries were acquired.

The Pro forma income statement illustrates separate columns of included adjustments to reflect the pro forma income statement for the SBB Holding Group for the financial
year January 1 – December 31, 2023, if the acquisition of the entities had been completed as of January 1, 2023. Detailed information of the sub total of the above adjustment
columns respectively are presented in separate tables as referred to below.

1 Refer to Table 1. “SBB Holding Group”
2 Refer to Table 2. Hemvist Companies
3 Refer to Table 3. Restatement to JV entities
4 Refer to Table 4. Other JV adjustments
5 Refer to Table 5. Other pro forma adjustments

I   46

Table 1.
“SBB Holding Group” – Pro forma income statement Jan 1, 2023 – Dec 31, 2023

Audited

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

SEK in millions

”Former SBB
Group”

Jan 1-Dec 31,
2023*

Excluded
entities

Sold
entities

*
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
“SBB Holding

Group”
subtotal

Jan 1-Dec 31,
2023

Rental Income 4,581 -211 -464 -  3,907

Property expenses

Operating costs -1,021 36 85 -  -900
Maintenance -257 17 25 -  -214
Property tax -95 3 8 -  -84

Net operating income 3,209 -155 -345 -  2,709

Administration -878 213 36 -  -629
Acquisition and restructuring costs -90 90 - -  -
Profit before financial items, value changes in
properties and goodwill

2,241 148 -309 -  2,079

Changes in value, property -13,321 1,322 1,152 -  -10,847
Dissolution of goodwill regarding deferred tax -227 203 - -  -24
Results, production of residentials -17 - - -  -17

Operating profit/loss -11,324 1,673 843 -  -8,809

Profit/loss from joint ventures and associated
companies

-6,017 3,903 - -  -2,114

Interest income and similar items 264 185 23 -424 1 48
Interest expenses and similar items -1,406 40 158 -  -1,208
Results of early repayment of loans 38 -204 47 -  -119
Translation gains/losses -144 -367 - -  -511
Leasing expenses -10 - - -  -9
Changes in the value of financial instruments -2,580 2,439 5 -  -136
Profit before tax -21,179 7,670 1,076 -424  -12,858

Tax for the year -443 269 4 9 2 -161
Deferred tax 2,796 -510 -16 -328 3 1,943
Net income before discontinued operations -18,827 7,429 -1,065 -743  -11,075

Profit from discontinued operations -2,763 - - -  -2,763

Profit for the period -21,590 7,429 -1,065 -743  -13,838

* This column represents “Former SBB Group” audited consolidated income statement for the financial year 2023 which is derived from the Annual Report 2023.

 This column represents the entities from the former SBB Group that have been excluded and not transferred to the SBB Holding Group as part of the acquisition. Refer to

[…]

* This column represents the exclusion of the share of historical profit/loss for the period January until December 31, 2023, relating to Public Property Invest AS, “PPI”. PPI
was sold from SBB Samfunsbygg AS, that is part of the SBB Holding Group, to the former parent company as of July 15, 2024. PPI has been adjusted not to be reflected as a JV
assumed in the pro forma income statement on the basis as if the transaction was completed on January 1, 2023.

 This column represents the SBB Holding Group’s share of Solon Eiendom AS profit/loss for the period January 1 until December 31, 2023. Solon Eiendom AS has been
reflected as a JV assumed in the pro forma income statement on the basis as if the transaction was completed on January 1, 2023.

I   51

Table 5.
“Other proforma adjustments” – Pro forma income statement Jan 1, 2023 – Dec 31, 2023

Unaudited

Unaudited

SEK in millions

Proforma
adjustment
Allocations

Proforma
adjustment

Financing Notes

Other Pro forma
adjustments

subtotal
Jan 1-Dec 31

2023

Rental Income - -  -

Property expenses

Operating costs -9 - 1 -9
Maintenance - -  -
Property tax - -  -

Net operating income -9 -  -9

Administration -149 - 2 -149
Acquisition and restructuring costs - -  -
Profit before financial items, value changes in properties
and goodwill

-158 -  -158

Changes in value, property -1,644 - 3 -1,644
Dissolution of goodwill regarding deferred tax -203 - 4 -203
Results, production of residentials - -  -

Operating profit/loss -2,005 -  -2,005

Profit/loss from joint ventures and associated companies - -  -
Interest income and similar items -37 - 5 -37
Interest expenses and similar items - -1,973 6 -1,973
Results of early repayment of loans - -  -
Translation gains/losses - -  -
Leasing expenses - -  -
Changes in the value of financial instruments - -  -
Profit before tax -2,042 -1,973  -4,015

Tax for the year 96 - 7 96
Deferred tax 199 - 8 199
Net income before discontinued operations  -1,747 -1,973   -3,720

Profit from discontinued operations  -

Profit for the period -1,747 -1,973  -3,720

Notes to Other proforma adjustments for the pro forma income statement January 1, 2023- December 31, 2023

1. The item “Operating costs” is adjusted by SEK -9 million. The amount consists of adjustments relating to allocated expenses that mainly consist of intra-group
insurance from the former parent company in the former SBB Group and which is not included as part of the transferred entities in the transaction assumed in the
pro forma income statement on the basis as if the transaction was completed on January 1, 2023. This pro forma adjustment is of a one-off nature.

2. The item “Administration” is adjusted by SEK -149 million. The amount consists of adjustments relating to allocated expenses from the former parent company and

[…]

a. Tax relating to the items “Operating costs” of SEK -9 million and “Administration” of SEK -149 million regarding allocated costs as described above. The tax

impact from the adjustment of these allocated costs amounts to SEK +33 million.

b. Tax relating to appropriations of SEK 310 million that have been booked in the local entities which are not included in the transferred entities and have been
adjusted for. Note that the item “Appropriations” does not exist in the SBB Holding Group ‘s  financial statements, hence the removal of the SEK -310 million
is not visible as a proforma adjustment in the table above. The tax impact from the referred reversal amounts to SEK +63 million.

8. Deferred tax for the year is adjusted by SEK 199 million. The amount is primarily relating to the tax impact from the dissolution of deferred tax after property sales of

buildings that were initially included in the transaction and that later were sold and have been adjusted for in the transaction assumed in the pro forma income
statement on the basis as if the transaction was completed on January 1, 2023. This pro forma adjustment is of a one-off nature.

I   53

Pro forma balance sheet as of September 30, 2024

Audited/Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

SEK in millions

SBB Holding
Group Sep 30,

2024*

JV Nordiqus
Sep 30,
2024

JV Nordiqus
Receivable

Sep 30, 2024
*

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
SBB Holding

Group,
Sep 30, 2024

ASSETS
Fixed assets
Intangible assets
Goodwill 1,244 - - -  1,244
Total intangible assets 1,244 - - -  1,244

Tangible assets
Investment properties 50,589 - - -  50,589
Land lease agreements 547 - - -  547
Equipment, machinery and installations 195 - - -  195
Total tangible assets 51,331 - - -  51,331

Financial fixed assets
Shares in joint ventures and associated
companies

5,053 9,088 - -  14,141

Receivables from joint ventures and
associated companies

4,212 - 4,073 -  8,285

Financial fixed assets at fair value  733 - - -  733
Other non-current receivables 414 - - -  414
Total financial fixed assets 10,413 9,088 4,073 -  23,574

Total fixed assets 62,988 9,088 4,073   76,149

Current assets
Properties held for sale 240 - - -  240
Total  240 - - -  240

Current receivables
Account receivables 41 - - -  41
Current tax receivables 246 - - -  246
Other current receivables 477 - - -  477
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 234 - - -6 1 228

Total current receivables 998 - - -6  992

Cash and cash equivalents 542 - - -  542
Total cash and cash equivalents 542 - - -  542

   -
Total current assets 1,780 - - -6  1,774
TOTAL ASSETS 64,767 9,088 4,073 -6  77,922

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 1 - - -  1
Other contributed capital 1,550 - - -  1,550
Reserves - - - -  -
Retained earnings incl. comprehensive
income for the year 9,307 9,088 4,073 -6 2 22,462

Equity attributable to Parent Company
shareholders

10,858 9,088 4,073 -6  24,013

Hybrid bond  298 - - -  298
Non-controlling interests 41 - - -  41

Total Equity 11,196 9,088 4,073 -6  24,352

Long-term liabilities
Liabilities to credit institutions 10,446 - - -  10,446
Bond loans 1,666 - - -  1,666
Other secured loans 336 - - -  336
Derivatives 114 - - -  114
Deferred tax liabilities 1,761 - - -  1,761
Leasing liabilities 527 - - -  527
Other non-current liabilities 120 - - -  120
Non-current liabilities to other SBB
entities 34,989 - - -  34,989

Total long-term liabilities 49,959 - - -  49,959

I   54

Current liabilities
Liabilities to credit institutions 2,513 - - -  2,513
Derivatives 7 - - -  7
Accounts payable 69 - - -  69